Chan Jun Ho Project Manager

14
14

Registration No. 202501009701 (1611115-K)

3. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (Cont’d)

Registration No. 202501009701 (1611115-K)

Further details of our Directors and Key Senior Management are set out in Section 9 of this Prospectus.

3.7 PROMOTER AND/OR SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The details of our Promoter and/or substantial shareholders, and their respective shareholdings in our Company before and after our IPO are as follows:

Notes:

(1) Based on our issued 258,375,000 Shares after the Acquisition and before our IPO.

(2) Based on our enlarged issued 325,000,000 Shares upon our Listing.

(3) Deemed interested by virtue of its interest in Solarvest pursuant to Section 8 of the Act. Atlantic Blue Holdings is a substantial shareholder of Solarvest.

(4) Deemed interested by virtue of his interest in Solarvest and Atlantic Blue Holdings pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

Further details of our Promoter and substantial shareholders are set out in Section 9 of this Prospectus.

Name /
Nationality / Country of incorporation

Before our IPO After our IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares (1)% No. of Shares (1)% No. of Shares (2)% No. of Shares (2)%

’000 ’000 ’000 ’000
Promoter and substantial shareholder

Ir. Liew Kar Hoe / Malaysian 180,863 70.00 - - 164,613 50.65 - -

Substantial shareholders
Solarvest / Malaysia 77,512 30.00 - - 77,512 23.85 - -

Atlantic Blue Holdings / Malaysia - - (3)77,512 30.00 - - (3)77,512 23.85

Lim Chin Siu / Malaysian - - (4)77,512 30.00 - - (4)77,512 23.85

Tan Chyi Boon / Malaysian - - (4)77,512 30.00 - - (4)77,512 23.85

15

15

Registration No. 202501009701 (1611115-K)

3. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY (Cont’d)

Registration No. 202501009701 (1611115-K)

3.8 FINANCIAL AND OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS

The following table sets out a summary of our combined financial information for the FYE Under
Review and FPE 30 September 2025:

Audited

FYE 2023 FYE 2024 FYE 2025

FPE 30
September

2025

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Combined statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
Revenue 20,039 39,055 62,411 51,628

GP 2,965 10,676 15,242 11,398

Other income 23 185 122 81

Profit from operations 920 8,345 11,184 7,027

PBT 843 8,093 10,936 6,815

PAT 640 6,047 8,173 4,777

Supplementary financial information
GP margin (%) 14.8 27.3 24.4 22.1

PBT margin (%) 4.2 20.7 17.5 13.2

PAT margin (%) 3.2 15.5 13.1 9.3

Current ratio (times) 1.5 2.3 1.7 1.5

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the
financial year/period

7,788 6,346 4,544 18,270

Total borrowings 1,476 1,059 2,963 8,677

Cash flow
Net cash flows from/(used in) operating
activities

2,069 2,667 (2,555) 8,876

Net cash (used in)/from investing
activities

(602) 439 (77) (519)

Net cash (used in)/from financing
activities

(1,681) (4,548) 830 5,369

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash
equivalents

(214) (1,442) (1,802) 13,726

Further details of our financial information are set out in Sections 12 and 13 of this Prospectus.

Order book

As at the LPD, we have an outstanding order book of RM176.1 million, which is expected to
contribute to our revenue up to the FYE 2027 based on the expected progress of each project.

The majority of our projects take between 12 to 24 months to complete. In the event of any delays
in the actual progress of the projects due to VOs or any unforeseen circumstances such as
shortage of materials or labour in the market, the recognition of the unbilled order book may
extend beyond the FYE 2027.

[…]

The details of our Promoter and/or substantial shareholders, and their respective shareholdings in our Company before and after our IPO are as
follows:

Notes:

(1) Based on our issued 258,375,000 Shares after the Acquisition and before our IPO.

(2) Based on our enlarged issued 325,000,000 Shares upon our Listing.

(3) Deemed interested by virtue of its interest in Solarvest pursuant to Section 8 of the Act. Atlantic Blue Holdings is a substantial shareholder of Solarvest.

(4) Deemed interested by virtue of his interest in Solarvest and Atlantic Blue Holdings pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

The Shares held by our Promoter and/or substantial shareholders do not have different voting rights from our other shareholders.

Save for the above, there is no other person who is able to, directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, exercise control over our Company. As at the
LPD, there is no arrangement between our Company and the Promoter and/or our substantial shareholders, with any third party which may result
in a change in control of our Company at a date subsequent to our IPO and our Listing.

Name /
Nationality / Country of incorporation

Before our IPO After our IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of Shares (1)% No. of Shares (1)% No. of Shares (2)% No. of Shares (2)%

’000 ’000 ’000 ’000
Promoter and substantial shareholder

Ir. Liew Kar Hoe / Malaysian 180,863 70.00 - - 164,613 50.65 - -

Substantial shareholders
Solarvest / Malaysia 77,512 30.00 - - 77,512 23.85 - -

Atlantic Blue Holdings / Malaysia - - (3)77,512 30.00 - - (3)77,512 23.85

Lim Chin Siu / Malaysian - - (4)77,512 30.00 - - (4)77,512 23.85

Tan Chyi Boon / Malaysian - - (4)77,512 30.00 - - (4)77,512 23.85

128

128

Registration No. 202501009701 (1611115-K)

9. INFORMATION ON THE PROMOTER, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND
KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

Registration No. 202501009701 (1611115-K)

9.1.2 Profiles of our Promoter and/or substantial shareholders

The profiles of our Promoter and/or substantial shareholders are set out below:

(i) Ir. Liew Kar Hoe

Ir. Liew Kar Hoe, a Malaysian male, aged 38, is our Promoter, substantial shareholder,
Non-Independent Executive Director and Managing Director. He was appointed to our
Board on 10 March 2025. He is responsible for the overall management and
operations of our Group including the formulation and implementation of strategic
plans and business strategies.

In 2011, he obtained his Bachelor of Engineering (Civil) from Queensland University

[…]

He graduated in 2001 with a Higher Diploma in Computer Studies from KDU College
(formerly known as Kolej Damansara Utama).

In 2017, he was appointed as the Executive Director of Solarvest Group, a role he
continues to hold to-date. In his current capacity, he oversees the group’s
development strategies and is responsible for managing its finance and capital market
related functions. He is also a co-founder of Atlantic Blue, a wholly-owned subsidiary
of Solarvest, principally involved in the provision of EPCC for solar PV systems and
investment in solar PV plant.

131
131

Registration No. 202501009701 (1611115-K)

9. INFORMATION ON THE PROMOTER, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

Registration No. 202501009701 (1611115-K)

9.1.3 Changes in our Promoter’s and/or substantial shareholders’ shareholdings in our Company

The changes in our Promoter’s and/or our substantial shareholders’ shareholdings in our Company since incorporation are as follows.

As at the date of incorporation Before our IPO After our IPO

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

Name
No. of

Shares %
No. of

Shares %
No. of

Shares (1)%
No. of

Shares (1)%
No. of

Shares (2)%
No. of

Shares (2)%

’000 ’000 ’000 ’000
Promoter and substantial shareholder
Ir. Liew Kar Hoe 100 100.00 - - 180,863 70.00 - - 164,613 50.65 - -

Substantial shareholders
Solarvest - - - - 77,512 30.00 - - 77,512 23.85 - -

Atlantic Blue
Holdings

- - - - - - (3)77,512 30.00 - - (3)77,512 23.85

Lim Chin Siu - - - - - - (4)77,512 30.00 - - (4)77,512 23.85

Tan Chyi Boon - - - - - - (4)77,512 30.00 - - (4)77,512 23.85

Notes:

(1) Based on our issued 258,375,000 Shares after the Acquisition and before our IPO.

(2) Based on our enlarged issued 325,000,000 Shares upon our Listing.

(3) Deemed interested by virtue of its interest in Solarvest pursuant to Section 8 of the Act. Atlantic Blue Holdings is a substantial shareholder of Solarvest.

(4) Deemed interested by virtue of his interest in Solarvest and Atlantic Blue Holdings pursuant to Section 8 of the Act.

132

132

Registration No. 202501009701 (1611115-K)

9. INFORMATION ON THE PROMOTER, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS, DIRECTORS AND
KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

[…]

The admission of Kee Ming to the Official List of Bursa Securities, and the entire enlarged issued share capital of
RM45,987,502 comprising 325,000,000 Kee Ming Shares shall be listed and quoted on the ACE Market upon completion of
the Listing.

The Offer for Sale of 16,250,000 Offer Shares, representing approximately 5.00% of the enlarged issued share capital at
IPO price amounting to RM6,175,000, payable in full on application, upon such terms and conditions as set out in
Prospectus, made available in the following manner:

IPO (Cont'd)

Public Issue (Cont'd)

4

240

Registration No. 202501009701 (1611115-K)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No. 202501009701 (1611115-K)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

Registration No. 202501009701 (1611115-K)

KEE MING GROUP BERHAD
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS KM GROUP SDN BHD)
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

3.0 Pro Forma Combined Statement of Financial Position as at 30 September 2025

Pro Forma I Pro Forma II Pro Forma III

Audited as at 30
September 2025 Acquisition  After Acquisition  IPO

 After Pro Forma I
and IPO

 Utilisation of
proceeds

 After Pro Forma
II and utilisation

of proceeds
RM RM RM RM RM RM RM

Assets

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment -   3,043,583   3,043,583   -   3,043,583   -   3,043,583
Investment properties -   175,297   175,297   -   175,297   -   175,297

-   3,218,880   3,218,880   -   3,218,880   -   3,218,880

Current assets
Inventories -   34,352   34,352   -   34,352   -   34,352
Trade receivables -   48,756,386   48,756,386   -   48,756,386   -   48,756,386
Contract assets -   6,935,218   6,935,218   -   6,935,218   -   6,935,218
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments -   1,089,194   1,089,194   -   1,089,194   (216,000)   873,194
Cash, bank balances and fixed deposits 2,985   18,934,183   18,937,168   25,317,500   44,254,668   (4,117,038)   40,137,630

2,985   75,749,333   75,752,318   25,317,500   101,069,818   (4,333,038)   96,736,780
Total assets 2,985   78,968,213   78,971,198   25,317,500   104,288,698   (4,333,038)   99,955,660

Equity and liabilities

Equity
Share capital 10   20,669,992   20,670,002   25,317,500   45,987,502   (1,132,000)   44,855,502
Reorganisation reserve -   (19,919,992)   (19,919,992)   -   (19,919,992)   -   (19,919,992)
(Accumulated losses)/Retained earnings (9,327)   24,931,006   24,921,679   -   24,921,679   (2,523,054)   22,398,625
Total equity (9,317)   25,681,006   25,671,689   25,317,500   50,989,189   (3,655,054)   47,334,135

5

KEE MING GROUP BERHAD
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS KM GROUP SDN BHD)
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

3.0 Pro Forma Combined Statement of Financial Position as at 30 September 2025

Pro Forma I Pro Forma II Pro Forma III

Audited as at 30
September 2025 Acquisition  After Acquisition  IPO

 After Pro Forma I
and IPO

 Utilisation of
proceeds

 After Pro Forma
II and utilisation

of proceeds
RM RM RM RM RM RM RM

Assets

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment -   3,043,583   3,043,583   -   3,043,583   -